
 

 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
  

please ask for Sandra Hobbs 

direct line 0300 300 5257 

date 13 June 2013 

 

                                 NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Tuesday, 25 June 2013  at 9.30 a.m. 
 

Venue  

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 

To:     The Chairman and Members of the EXECUTIVE: 
 
Cllrs J Jamieson  −  Chairman and Leader of the Council 
 M Jones − Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate 

Resources 
 M Versallion − Executive Member for Children’s Services 
 C Hegley − Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing 
 N Young − Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 

Strategic Planning and Economic Development 
 B Spurr − Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 

Services 
 Mrs P Turner MBE − Executive Member – Partnerships 
 R Stay − Executive Member – External Affairs 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 14 May 2013. 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
  

To receive any matters of communication from the Chairman. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To consider petitions received in accordance with the Scheme of Public 
Participation set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Public Participation 
  

To respond to general questions and statements from members of the public 
in accordance with the Scheme of Public Participation set out in Appendix A of 
Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
  

To receive the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 July 20 13 to  
30 June 2014. 
 

 
Decisions 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

8. Heath and Reach Traffic Calming 
 
To seeks the approval for the installation of a zebra 
crossing on a raised table and amendments of the 
existing waiting restrictions on Bird’s Hill, Heath and 
Reach following the receipt of objections.  
 

  37 - 56 



 
9. Provisional Revenue Outturn 2012/13 

 
The report provides information on the provisional 
outturn for 2012/13, subject to audit. 
 

  57 - 76 

10. Provisional Capital Outturn 2012/13 
 
The report provides information on the provisional 
capital outturn for 2012/13, subject to audit. 
 

  77 - 90 

11. March 2012/13 Provisional Outturn Housing 
Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Report 
 
The report provides information on the 2012/13 Housing 
Revenue Account provisional outturn revenue and 
capital position as at March 2013.  The position is 
subject to audit. 
 

  91 - 104 

12. Children and Young People's Plan 2013 - 2015 
 
The report sets out the key outcomes for children and 
young people that partners are proposing to work 
together to achieve through the Children’s Trust Board 
and as set out in the Children and Young People’s Plan. 
Executive is asked to endorse the Plan. 
 

  105 - 124 

13. Community Engagement Strategy - 2013 - 2016 
 
The report proposes Executive approval for the final 
draft of the Community Engagement Strategy (CES) 
2013-2016 to be forwarded for adoption by Council in 
September 2013.  
 

 125 - 150 

14. Award of the Central Heating Installation Contract 
2013- 2016 
 
The report proposes to award the Contract for the 
Central Heating Installation Service 2013 -2016. 
 

  151 - 156 

 
Monitoring Matters 

 

   

15. Quarter 4 Performance Report 
 
To consider the quarter 4 performance report. 
 

  157 - 184 



 
16. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

To consider whether to pass a resolution under section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the 
Press and Public from 
[...]
rocurement: 

9. None. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

10. The provisional outturn 2012/13 will be considered by the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 30 July 2013. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 

1. approve the outturn position which is an underspend of £0.5m.  This 
enables a contribution to reserves to be made, thus strengthening the 
Council’s long term financial position; and 
 

2. approve the proposed transfers to the General Fund Reserve (section 
54) and Earmarked Reserves (as set out in Appendix B). 
 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

To facilitate effective financial management and planning. 
 

 

 

Executive Summary 
 

11. The report sets out the provisional financial position for 2012/13 based at 
the end of March 2013.  Explanations for the variances are set out below 
under the Directorate Commentary. This report enables the Executive to 
review the overall financial outturn position of the Council, which is subject 
to audit. 
 

 

 

 

 

Agenda item 9
Page 58



 KEY HIGHLIGHTS (Appendices A1, A2, A3) 

12. In Summary 

• The 2012/13 revenue outturn is an underspend of £0.5m.  This is in line with 
the forecast underspend reported for the last five months of the year.          

• Efficient management of the Council’s finances has enabled additional 
contribution to general and earmarked reserves, which will facilitate the 
Council’s response to future reductions in funding. 

 
13. Directorate forecast outturn variances 

The full year outturn for Directorate’s as at March, after proposed use of 
existing and creation of new reserves is a £0.5m underspend. The following 
are the key areas: 

i) Social Care Health and Housing £1.7m below budget. 

ii) Children’s Services £1.8m above budget.   

iii) Sustainable Communities £0.8m below budget. 

iv) Corporate Services £0.2m above budget. 

v) Corporate Costs and Contingency £0.1m above budget.   

  
DIRECTORATE COMMENTARY 
 

   
 

Social Care, He
[...]
 urgency/ 
exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 

Not applicable 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

 
Sound financial management contributes to the Council’s Value for Money and 
enables the Council to successfully deliver its priorities. The recommendations 
will contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities. 
 
Financial: 

1. The financial implications are set out in the report. 
 

Legal: 

2. None.  
 

Risk Management: 

3. None.  
 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

4. Any staffing implications will be dealt with in accordance with the 
Council’s Managing Change Policy and in consultation with the Trades 
Unions.  
 

Agenda item 10
Page 77



 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

5. Equality Impact Assessments were undertaken prior to the allocation of 
the 2012/13 budgets and each Directorate was advised of significant 
equality implications relating to their budget proposals. 
 

Public Health: 

6. None. 
 

Community Safety: 

7. None. 
 

Sustainability: 

8. None. 
 

Procurement: 

9. None. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

10. The provisional capital outturn 2012/13 will be considered by the 
Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 30 July 2013. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. approve the outturn position which is an underspend of £15.7m 

gross, £6.9m net; and 
 

2. approve the deferred expenditure of £14.0m (Gross) £7.1m (Net) for 
capital schemes in progress from 2012/13 to 2013/14.  
 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

To complete schemes currently underway and facilitate 
effective financial management and planning. 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 

11. The report sets out the provisional capital outturn position for 2012/13 
based on the end of March which is subject to audit. Explanations for the 
variances are set out below. This report enables the Executive to review 
the overall capital position of the Council. 
 

 

Agenda item 10
Page 78



 

 KEY HIGHLIGHTS (Appendices A1, A
[...]
t Works 

Option 1 £90 £11 £101

Suss Comm Dunstable Community Football Development Centre £37 £37

Suss Comm Leisure Strategy Implementation £143 £143

Suss Comm Libraries Remodelling -£5 -£5

Suss Comm Leisure Strategy £23 £6 £29

Suss Comm Car Park Improvements & Ticket Machines £65 £65

Suss Comm Astral Park Leighton Buzzard £67 -£75 -£8

Suss Comm Flitwick Survey £30 £30

Suss Comm Cemetaries Grant -£18 -£18

Suss Comm Local Broadband Infrastructure -£27 -£27

Suss Comm Integrated Environmental Management System (Slippage only) £37 £37

CS -£4,262 £4,258 -£4

HRA £0 £0 £0

Resources -£4,519 £0 -£4,519

People & Organisation -£984 £0 -£984

SCH & H -£1,926 £2,078 £152

Suss Comm Total -£2,288 £533 -£1,755

CBC 2012/13 Capital Programme Proposed Deferred Spend to 2013/14 -£13,979 £6,869 -£7,110

Proposed deferred Spend to 2013/14

Directorate Scheme Title 

 

Agenda item 10
Page 90



 

 

Meeting: Executive   

Date: 25 June 2013 

Subject: March 2012/13 Provisional Outturn Housing Revenue 
Account Revenue and Capital Report 
 

Report of: Cllr Carole Hegley, Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 
Housing and Cllr Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources 
 

Summary: The report provides information on the 2012/13 Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) provisional outturn revenue and capital position as at 
March 2013.  The position is subject to audit. 

 

 
Advising Officer: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing  

Contact Officer: Nick Murley, Assistant Director Business & Performance 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Executive 

Key Decision  Yes 

Reason for 
urgency/ 
exemption from 
call-in (if 
appropriate) 

Not applicable 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

 
Sound financial management contributes to the Council’s Value for Money and 
enables the Council to successfully deliver its priorities. The recommendations will 
contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities. 
 
Financial: 

1. The financial implications are set out in the report. 
 

Legal: 

2. None. 
 

Risk Management: 

3. None.  
 

Agenda item 11
Page 91



Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

4. Any staffing reductions will be carried out in accordance with the Council’s 
Managing Change Policy and in consultation with the Trades Unions. 
 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

5. Equality Impact Assessments were undertaken prior to the allocation of the 
2012/13 budgets and each Directorate was advised of significant equality 
implications relating to their budget proposals. 
 

Public Health: 

6. None. 
 

Community Safety: 

7. None. 
 

Sustainability: 

8. None. 
 

Procurement: 

9. None. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

10. The March 2012/13 provisional outturn Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
revenue and capital report will be considered by the Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 30 July 2013. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Executive is asked to approve:- 
 
 (1) 

 
the Revenue outturn which is a balanced budget with a 
contribution to HRA Reserves of £11.269m, thus strengthening 
the Council’s ability to invest and improve its stock of Council 
Houses;   
 

 (2) 
 

approve the Capital outturn which is £0.098m higher than the 
revised position approved by Council in February; 
 

 (3) note that Right to Buy sales increased significantly as a result 
of changes to discounts, resulting in a year end balance of 
unapplied capital receipts of £0.657m; and   
 

 (4) note that, at the year end, the HRA has £15.374m of reserves 
available, of which £2.0m is identified as a minimum level of 
HRA Balances. 
 

 
 

Agenda item 11
Page 92



PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
11. The report presents the 2012/13 provisional outturn for the HRA financial 

position. It sets out spend for the year against the original revenue and 
capital budgets, and against the revised position presented to February 
Council as part of the HRA budget report.  The report
[...]
9. Not applicable.  
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

10. This matter was considered by Overview and Scrutiny on 23 April 2013. 
Feedback from Committee members included:  
 

• that the vision contained in the draft should refer to ‘every child to do 
well in education’ and not just to those in school; and 

  

• that the plan should refer to specific dates for the period that it relates 
to.  

 
The committee noted the progress made on the review of the Children and 
Young People’s Plan and requested that the comments be considered as part 
of the review of the Plan. Comments have been addressed in the final Plan.  

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 

• to endorse the Central Bedfordshire Children and Young People’s Plan. 

Reason for 
Recommendation: 
 

To ensure that Central Bedfordshire Council meets its statutory 
duty as set out in the Children Act 2004 to make arrangements 
to promote co-operation with partners to improve the wellbeing 
of children in the authority’s area.  
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
This report presents the revised Children and Young People’s Plan (June 2013 - March 
2015) for Central Bedfordshire.  Partners have indicated their support for the ongoing 
development of partnership working within the framework of the Children’s Trust and for 
a Children and Young People’s Plan. The plan has been developed following 
consultation with children, young people and stakeholders.   

Agenda item 12
Page 108



  

 
Background 
 
11. 
 

Central Bedfordshire Children’s Trust was set up in April 2009. The first 
Children and Young People’s plan was agreed in September 2009. This was 
superseded by the Children and Young People’s Plan 2011–14 which was 
produced in response to significant international, national and local change 
and the need to find ways of delivering services to young people and their 
families with less resources. 
 

12. 
 

At its meeting of 11 September 2012, the Children’s Trust Board agreed to 
review the 20
[...]
The implementation of the strategy will ensure we mitigate 
against these risks. 
 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

4. There are no specific staffing implications associated with the strategy.  The 
strategy comprises a small centralised corporate resource, one staff member 
of which is paid for by CBT. 
 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

5. The impact assessment highlighted the importance of adopting a variety of 
inclusive and appropriate engagement practises and that all groups must be 
treated with dignity and respect. These issues have been addressed during 
the development of the strategy. 
 

Public Health 

6. The strategy takes into account the impact of new legislation affecting 
community engagement regarding public health and wellbeing, such as 
Healthwatch. 
 

Community Safety: 

7. Community engagement is and will continue to be a key element to tackling 
crime and reducing the fear of crime. 
 

Sustainability: 

8. The Community Engagement Strategy (CES) will help to strengthen and 
empower communities to do more for themselves, thereby relieving the 
pressure on public services. 
 

Procurement: 

9. Not applicable.  
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

10. The draft Strategy has been considered by the Corporate Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. The feedback has been used to amend the strategy 
document and the supporting policy statements. 

 

Agenda item 13
Page 126



 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. approve the final draft of the Community Engagement Strategy 2013-16;   

 
2. endorse the supporting policy statements; and 

3. recommend adoption of the strategy and its supporting policy statements 
by Council at its meeting in September 2013 
 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

To deliver greater added value to our citizens by understanding 
their needs and issues, and give them greater involvement in the 
decision-making process and access to services. 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
11. The new Community Engagement Strategy (CES) for 2013 - 2016 is a 

partnership strategy, which has been led by Central Bedfordshire Together 
(CBT). 
 

12. It builds on the achievements of the 2010-2013 strategy ensuring engagement 
with local communities is at the heart of our strategies and processes.  The 
principles of working in partnership with communities to help them do more for 
themselves is evermore relevant in the face of new legislation and diminishing 
public sector resources. 
 

13. The aim of the CES is to deliver greater added value to our citizens by 
understanding their needs and issues, and give them greater involvement in 
the decision-making process and access to services.   
 

14. 
 
 
 
 
 

The new strategy is a concise and succinct document that reflects the latest 
national policy and local aspirations for community engagement. It has been web 
enabled for ease of use and accessibility. The document has been divided into 
key sections with links to other websites for more information and access to 
policies and procedures. 

 
The New Community Engagement Strategy 
 
15. The process to develop the new strategy, which began during the summer 2012, 

has involved: 
 

 (a) One-to-one discussions with key stakeholders and partner 
organisations. 
 

 (b) Review of best practise. 
 

 (c) Review of the current strategy. 
 

 (d) Collation of feedback and preparation of an Issues and Options report. 
 

Agenda item 13
Page 127



 (e) Discussion with key stakeholder groups, Ward Councillors; voluntary 
and community sector organisations and town and parish councils. 
 

 (f) Review by the Council’s Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 18 December 2012 and 30 April 2013. 
 

Strategy Outcomes 
 
16. 
 

The strategy provides partner organisations, Councillors and colleagues with 
access to information, support, engagement techniques and opportunities to 
ensure effective service delivery and local impact as follows: 
 

 (a) Involving our communities in 
[...]
, performance data for indicators in this set is supported by
more detailed performance data analysis at the service level and this is used
to support the completion of equality impact assessments. These impact
assessments provide information on the underlying patterns and trends for
different sections of the community and identify areas where further action is
required to improve outcomes for vulnerable groups.

Public Health

7. The indicator set includes an indicator monitoring the percentage of 40 to 74
year olds offered a health check.

Community Safety:

8. The levels of Serious Acquisitive Crime and anti-social behaviour are included in
the indicator set.

Sustainability:

9. Included in the indicator set are abroad range of indicators relating to
sustainability including those covering employment, access to broadband,
library usage, active recreation and waste.

Procurement:

10. Not applicable

Overview and Scrutiny:

11. This report will be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny committees during
their July 2013 cycle of meetings.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Executive is asked to:

1. Acknowledge the continuing overall strong performance in Quarter 4 for
the indicators being used to help support monitoring of progress against
the Medium Term Plan priorities and to recommend officers to further
investigate and resolve underperforming indicators as appropriate.

Reason for
Recommendation:

To ensure a rigorous approach to performance management
across Central Bedfordshire Council.

Agenda item 15
Page 158



Executive Summary

12. This report focuses on the indicators that support the monitoring of progress
against the priorities in the Medium Term Plan. The Overview section of this
report provides an update on performance for these indicators and is
supported in Appendix A by more detail on each individual indicator.

Introduction

13. As this report covers the close of Quarter 4, the report is able to cover outturn
data for some indicators and as in previous rep
[...]
nutes
	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	8 Heath and Reach Traffic Calming
	9 Provisional Revenue Outturn 2012/13
	Provisional Revenue Outturn 2012/13 - Appendices

	10 Provisional Capital Outturn 2012/13
	Provisional Capital Outturn 2012/13 - Appendices

	11 March 2012/13 Provisional Outturn Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Report
	Provisional Outturn Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Report - Appendices v1

	12 Children and Young People's Plan 2013 - 2015
	Children and Young People's Plan 2013 - 2015 - Appendix A
	Children and Young People's Plan 2013 - 2015 - Appendix B

	13 Community Engagement Strategy - 2013 - 2016
	Community Engagement Strategy - 2013 - 2016 - Appendix A
	Community Engagement Strategy - 2013 - 2016 - Appendix B

	14 Award of the Central Heating Installation Contract 2013- 2016
	15 Quarter 4 Performance Report
	Quarter 4 Performance Report - Appendix A

	17 Award of the Central Heating Installation Contract 2013- 2016



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the EXECUTIVE held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 25 June 2013. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman) 
Cllr M R Jones (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs C Hegley 
B J Spurr 
R C Stay 
 

Cllrs Mrs P E Turner MBE 
M A G Versallion 
J N Young 
 

Deputy 
Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs A D Brown 
Mrs S Clark 
I Dalgarno 
A L Dodwell 
 

Cllrs D J Hopkin 
A M Turner 
R D Wenham 
 

 
 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Cllr B  Wells  

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis 
Mrs A Barker 
A R Bastable 
R D Berry 
M C Blair 
Mrs R J Drinkwater 
 

Cllrs C C Gomm 
Mrs S A Goodchild 
Ms A M W Graham 
K C Matthews 
J Murray 
 

 
Officers in Attendance Mr J Atkinson Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services 
 Mr R Carr Chief Executive 
 Ms D Clarke Director of Improvement and 

Corporate Services 
 Mr M Coiffait Community Services Director 
 Mrs E Grant Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 

Children's Services 
 Mrs S Hobbs Committee Services Officer 
 Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing 
 Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer 

 



Exec -  25.06.13 
Page 2  

 

 

 
E/13/14    Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2013 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the final paragraph 
in minute no. E/13/4 being amended to read: 
 
“The Executive Member for Children’s Services referred to the public 
meeting organised by the Council that had been held at All Saints 
Academy in Dunstable on the 29 April 2013 for parents, carers and other 
local stakeholders which had been very well attended.  The Executive 
Member confirmed that Central Bedfordshire would also be holding a 
follow up meeting with headteachers and chairs of Governing Bodies of 
schools and academies in the area on 22 May to further consider the 
issues that had arisen.  In addition he also thanked Mr Tinch for providing 
copies of the information discussed at a meeting organised by Streetfield 
Middle School on 13 May.” 
 

 
E/13/15    Members' Interests  

 
Councillor Spurr declared a personal interest in Agenda item 8 ‘Heath and 
Reach Traffic Calming’ as he was a friend of a shopkeeper in Birds Hill.  
Councillor Spurr was not present when this item was discussed. 
 

 
E/13/16    Chairman's Announcements  

 
No announcements were made. 
 

 
E/13/17    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received. 
 

 
E/13/18    Public Participation  

 
The following statement was received in accordance with the Public 
Participation Scheme.  All speakers spoke on item 8 ‘Heath and Reach Traffic 
Calming’: 
 
1. Tony Blair 
 
 Mr Blair read out a statement on behalf of his daughter, who was a 

resident of Birds Hill.  Mr Blair’s daughter was in favour of the traffic 
calming but was objecting to the plan for the existing waiting at any time 
restriction being revoked outside 14 to 18 Birds Hill as this would be an 
inconvenience for two of the families who lived there with disabled 
children. 



Exec -  25.06.13 
Page 3  

 

 

  
2. Councillor Terry Ellis, Heath and Reach Parish Council 
 
 Councillor Terry Ellis spoke on behalf of Heath and Reach Parish Council.  

The Parish Council were in support of the zebra crossing.  He went into 
detail on how this would affect the businesses in this area of Birds Hill, but 
after considering all aspects, the Parish Council were recommending the 
installation of the zebra crossing for the safety of pedestrians.  Councillor 
Ellis indicated that the Parish Council would take responsibility for any 
consequences that occurred due to the loss of parking. 

 
3. Martin Deacon 
 
 Mr Deacon explained that he was in favour of the zebra crossing but was 

objecting to the removal of the no waiting at any time restriction outside 14 
to 18 Birds Hill and the addition of the proposed two extra parking bays, 
as the area outside his property was used to collect and drop off his 
disabled children.   

 
4. Richard Beilby 
 
 Mr Beilby explained that Birds Hill was a busy road and it was difficult for 

pedestrians to cross.  He supported the proposed installation of a zebra 
crossing as this would enable residents, in particular children, to access 
the tennis courts on the north east side of the village.   

 
The Leader thanked the members of the public and explained that the 
Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – Strategic Planning and 
Economic Development would respond to their statements under Agenda item 
8 ‘Heath and Reach Traffic Calming’. 

 
 

E/13/19    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 June 2013 to 31 
May 2014 be noted. 
 

 
E/13/20    Heath and Reach Traffic Calming  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities – Strategic Planning and Economic Development that sought 
approval for the installation of a zebra crossing on a raised table and 
amendments of the existing waiting restrictions on Bird’s Hill, Heath and 
Reach.  
 
 
 
 
 



Exec -  25.06.13 
Page 4  

 

 

The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – Strategic Planning and 
Economic Development moved the following revised recommendations, which 
were duly seconded:- 
 
“1. that the proposed zebra crossing on a raised table and proposed 

amendments to the existing waiting restrictions on Bird’s Hill, Heath and 
Reach be implemented as advertised with the exception of the extended 
parking bays from outside 18 to 14 Bird’s Hill; and 

 
2. that all other proposals and measures in Heath and Reach be 

implemented as set out in paragraph 11 a), b) and c) in the report.” 
 
He confirmed that the waiting restriction outside 18 to 14 Bird’s Hill would 
remain and the proposed new parking bays would be removed. 
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services spoke in his role as ward 
Councillor for Heath and Reach and acknowledged the hard work to bring this 
scheme forward.  He had been in attendance at the Parish Council meeting 
where residents voted in favour of having the zebra crossing due to the 
increase in traffic through the village.   
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the process to implement the waiting 
restrictions to be progressed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the proposed zebra crossing on a raised table and proposed 

amendments to the existing waiting restrictions on Bird’s Hill, Heath 
and Reach be implemented as advertised with the exception of the 
extended parking bays from outside 18 to 14 Bird’s Hill; and 

 
2. that all other proposals and measures in Heath and Reach be 

implemented as set out in paragraph 11 a), b) and c) in the report. 
 

 
E/13/21    Provisional Revenue Outturn 2012/13  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the provisional outturn for 
2012/13, subject to audit.  The 2012/13 revenue outturn was an underspend of 
£0.5m which was in line with the position that had been forecast for some time.   
 
Members acknowledged that due to efficient management of the Council’s 
finances, additional contributions had been made to earmarked reserves.  This 
would help the Council to respond to future funding challenges. 
 
Reason for decision:  To facilitate effective financial management and planning. 
 
 
 
 
 



Exec -  25.06.13 
Page 5  

 

 

RESOLVED 
 

1. the outturn position of a £0.5m underspend be approved.  This 
enabled a contribution to reserves to be made, thus strengthening 
the Council’s long term financial position; and 

 

2. that the proposed transfers to the General Fund Reserve Earmarked 
Reserves as set out in Appendix B to the report be approved. 

 
 

E/13/22    Provisional Capital Outturn 2012/13  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the provisional capital outturn for 
2012/13, subject to audit.  The gross outturn spend was £64.4m, with the 
proposed deferral of £14.0m into 2013/14 with an underspend of £1.7m.  
Although the revised budget 2012/13 was underspent the Council had still 
made a significant investment making a real and positive impact on peoples 
lives and improving Central Bedfordshire. 
 
In response to a question about the Luton and Dunstable Busway, the Chief 
Finance Officer confirmed that the report only dealt with the outturn for 2012/13 
but he would contact the Member concerned to confirm the cumulative value of 
the Busway since the beginning of its construction. 
 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources confirmed 
that in year, the Executive might approve reserve Capital Schemes if there was 
scope to do so. 
 
Reason for decision:  To complete schemes currently underway and facilitate 
effective financial management and planning. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. that the outturn position of a £15.7m gross, £6.9m net underspend 
be approved; and 

 

2. that the deferred expenditure of £14.0m (Gross), £7.1m (Net) be 
approved for capital schemes in progress from 2012/13 to 2013/14. 

 
 

E/13/23    March 2012/13 Provisional Outturn Housing Revenue Account Revenue 
and Capital Report  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing and the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources that set out the 2012/13 Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) provisional outturn revenue and capital position as at March 2013, 
subject to audit.   
 



Exec -  25.06.13 
Page 6  

 

 

Reason for decision:  To facilitate effective financial management and planning. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Revenue outturn be approved.  This is a balanced budget 

with a contribution to Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Reserves of 
£11.269m, thus strengthening the Council’s ability to invest and 
improve its stock of Council Houses;  

 
2. that the Capital outturn be approved.  This is £0.098m higher than 

the revised position approved by Council in February; 
 
3. that Right to Buy sales be noted.  This had increased significantly as 

a result of changes to discounts, resulting in a year end balance of 
unapplied capital receipts of £0.657m; and 

 
4. that the year end HRA reserves of £15.374m be noted, of which 2.0m 

is identified as a minimum level of HRA Balances. 
 

 
E/13/24    Children and Young People's Plan 2013 - 2015  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services that set out the key outcomes being sought for children and young 
people.  The Plan had been developed following consultation with children, 
young people and stakeholders. 
 
Reason for decision:  To ensure that Central Bedfordshire Council meets its 
statutory duty as set out in the Children Act 2004 to make arrangements to 
promote co-operation with partners to improve the wellbeing of children in the 
authority’s area. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Central Bedfordshire Children and Young People’s Plan be 
endorsed. 
 

 
E/13/25    Community Engagement Strategy - 2013 - 2016  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the proposed Community 
Engagement Strategy (CES) 2013 – 2016 to be recommended for adoption by 
Council in September 2013.   
 
Members were advised that the Strategy had been amended as it would be 
dated from June 2013 to the end of May 2016 and that the activity relating to 
vulnerable and minority groups had been rewritten to include gypsies and 
travellers.  
 
 



Exec -  25.06.13 
Page 7  

 

 

In response to a question, the Deputy Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources confirmed that officers should inform the relevant Executive 
Member and relevant Ward Member of any area based issues that were taking 
place in their wards/towns or likely to impact upon them. 
 
Reason for decision:  To deliver greater added value to the Council’s citizens 
by understanding their needs and issues, and give them greater involvement in 
the decision-making process and access to services. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the final draft of the Community Engagement Strategy 2013-16 

be approved, as amended; and 
 
2. that the supporting policy statements be endorsed. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council 
 
that the strategy, as amended and its supporting policy statements be 
adopted. 
 

 
E/13/26    Award of the Central Heating Installation Contract 2013- 2016  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing that proposed to award the contract for the Central Heating 
Installation Service 2013 – 2016.  The contract would provide improved value 
for money and also deliver good quality customer care for the residents. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council’s Housing Services central heating 
installation programme to be maintained and delivered in 2013 – 2016. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Contract for Housing Central Heating Installation be awarded to 
contractor A. 
 

 
E/13/27    Quarter 4 Performance Report  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the Quarter 4 2012/13 
performance.  The report focused on the indicators that supported the 
monitoring of progress against the priorities in the Medium Term Plan. 
 
Members noted that quarter four continued to show good performance across 
the priorities.  There were 2 red indicators, one being the number of clients 
receiving self directed support  but this had shown an improved performance 
with the Council exceeding the national target.  The other red indicator had 
shown a decline in the number of people in employment between the ages of 
16 to 64.   
 



Exec -  25.06.13 
Page 8  

 

 

Reason for decision:  To ensure a rigorous approach to performance 
management across Central Bedfordshire Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the continuing overall strong performance in Quarter 4  for the 

indicators being used to help support monitoring of progress 
against the Medium Term Plan priorities be acknowledged; and 

 
2. that officers further investigate resolve underperforming indicators 

as appropriate. 
 

 
E/13/28    Award of the Central Heating Installation Contract 2013- 2016  

 
See minute no. E/13/26 for details. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 11.08 a.m.) 
 
 

Chairman …………….…………………. 
 

Dated ……………………………….. 
 


